THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TINY

BY-LAW NUMBER 24-027

Being a By-law Passed Pursuant to Section 38 of the Planning Act to extend the term of Interim Control By-law 23-044, as amended by By-law 23-048.

WHEREAS Section 38 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, provides that where the Council of a local municipality has by By-law or resolution, directed that a review or study be undertaken in respect of land use planning policies in the Township or in any defined area or areas thereof, the Council of the municipality may pass a By-law to be in effect for a period of time specified in the By-law, which period shall not exceed one year from the date of passing thereof, prohibiting the use of land, buildings or structures within the Township or within the defined area or areas thereof, or except for, such purposes as are set out in the By-law;

AND WHEREAS Section 38(2) of the Planning Act provides the Council of the municipality the authority to amend the interim control by-law to extend the period of time during which it will be in effect, provided that the total period of time does not exceed two years from the date of the passing of the interim control by-law;

AND WHEREAS the Township of Tiny passed Interim Control By-law 23-044 to provide time to study options to regulate retaining walls and structures in proximity to the 178 metre contour elevation of the Georgian Bay Shoreline;

AND WHEREAS the Township of Tiny passed By-law 23-048 to amend the Interim Control By-law to provide exemptions;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Tiny deems it necessary to enact this Amendment to the Interim Control By-law to extend the period of time during which the By-law will be in effect.

NOW BE IT ENACTED as a by-law of this Corporation as follows:

1. Section 5 of By-law 23-044 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

"This By-law shall remain in effect for a period of two (2) years from the date of its enactment."

BY-LAW PASSED AND ENACTED THIS 8th DAY OF APRIL 2024.

MAYOR, David Evans

CLERK, Sue Walton